Inorganica Chimica Acta, 115 (1986) L9-Lll L9
Chemistry of Heterobimetallic Metal Complexes.
Part I. Synthesis, X-ray Structure and Solution
Chemistry of [Fe($-CSH4PPh2)$tC12]
D. A. CLEMENTE*, G. PILLONI
Dipartimento di Chimica Inorganica, Metallorganica ed
Analitica, VLJ Marzolo 1, 35100 Padua, Italy
B. CORAIN*, B. LONGATO

Fig. 1. Drawing of the molecular structure of [Fe(qSC5H4-
PPha)aPtCla] projected on the coordination square plane.
The numbering system used is also shown.
appears at lower field with respect to free 1 (6
-17.16).
In view of the recognized activity of [Fe(Cp),‘]
as antineoplastic species [9], we investigated the
redox behaviour of 2 and its cyclovoltammetric
pattern in C2H4C12 is depicted in Fig. 2. It is seen
that 2 undergoes a highly reversible redox pro-
cess in which the oxidation of Fen occurs at much
higher anodic potentials (A_!? ~600 mV) than in
Inorganica Chimica Acta Letters
I 0.25yA
I
0.2 04 0.8
E/V
Fig. 2. Cyclic voltammogram for oxydation of 3.1 X 10m3
M [Fe(n5CsH4PPhZ)aPtClZ] in 1,2-dichloroethane con-
taining (n-Bu4N)C104 at 25 “C (Pt microelectrode, Ag/O.l M
AgC104 in CHsCN as reference electrode). Scan rate 150
-1 mVs
ferrocene. [Fe(CpPPhz),PtC1,] BF4 could be isolated,
albeit not in a very pure form, from CzH4C12 solu-
tions of 2 upon oxidation with NOBF,.*
*2 (474 mg, 0.58 mmol) was dissolved in anhydrous Ca-
H4C12 under argon, and solid NOBF4 (71 mg, 0.61 mmol)
was added under vigorous stirring. The suspension was stirred
for three h under dynamic subatmospheric pressure to
remove NO. A green precipitate was obtained upon filtration
(yield 65%). Anal. Calc. for C38H28F4C12BFePt: C, 45.03;
H, 3.11. Found: C, 43.81; H, 2.98%. Magnetic measurements
gave p (corrected) = 2.59 BM.
Lll
Acknowledgement
We thank Mr. F. De Zuane for the magnetic
moment measurements.
References
1
2
3
4
8
9
10
E. L. Muetterties and M. J. Krause, Angew. Chem.,
Int. Ed. Engl., 22, 135 (1983).
(a) S. Gambarotta, F. Arena, C. Floriani and P. F.
ianazzi, J. Am. ihem. Sec.,. 104, 5082 (1982); (b)
B. C. Whitmore and R. Eisenberg, Znorg. Chem., 23, 1697
(1984); (c) D. M. L. Goodgame, R. W. Rollins and B.
Lippert, Polyhedron, 4, 829 (1985).
J. J. Bishop, A. Davison, M. L. Katscher, D. W. Lichten-
berg, R. E. Merril and J. C. Smart, .I. Organomet. Chem.,
27, 241 (1971).
T. Hayashi, M. Konishi, Y. Kobari, M. Kumada, T.
Hiauchi and K. Hirotsu. J. Am. Chem. Sot.. 106. 158
(1984).
G. M. Whitesides, J. F. Goash and E. R. Stedronsky,
J. Am. Chem. Sot., 94, 5258 (1972).
I. R. Butler, W. R. Cullen, T.-J. Kim, S. J. Rettig and J.
Trotter, Organometallics, 4, 972 (1985).
(a) S. Hallis, M. M. Roberts and S. J. Lippard, Inorg.
Chem.. 22. 3637 (19831: (b) H. Kin-Chee. G. M. Mc-
Laughhn, M. McPartlin”and G. B. Robertson, Acta
Crystallogr., Sect. B, 38, 421 (1982).
(a) G. 0. Grim, R. L. Keiter and W. McFarlane, Znorg.
Chem., 6, 1133 (1967); (b) P. S. Pregosin and R. W.
Kunz. ‘Phosphorous-31 and Carbon-13 Nuclear Magnetic
Resonance Studies of Transition Metal Complexes Con-
taining Phosphorous Ligands’, Springer Verlag, New
York, 1979.
P. Kopf-Maier, H. Kopf and E. W. Neuse, Angew.